ORDINANCE No, 18064

*Amend a price agreement with Feeney Wireless, LLC, to add $1,500,000 for additional
purchases of Mobile Data Computer replacement laptops for the Portland Police Bureau and to
extend the term by six months (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 41251)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

1.

On September 3, 2008, City Council passed Ordinance No. 182151, authorizing a price
agreement for Mobile Data Computer (MDC) replacement laptops for the Portland Police
Bureau.

A formal competitive Invitation to Bid was conducted in accordance with PCC 5.33 and
Feeney Wireless, LLC was determined to be the lowest responsible bidder. Price Agreement
No. 41251 was executed by the City of Portland and Feeney Wireless, LLC, effective
September 17, 2008, to provide MDCs and related equipment and services.

- The current CF-19 MDCs need to be replaced as they are at the end of their useful life and

are no longer adequate to run standard Police Bureau applications. These MDCs need to be
replaced because support for the Windows XP platform will no longer be available as of
April 2014. This will cause network security vulnerability for police operations and
investigations.

The Police Bureau and Bureau of Technology Services have determined the new system
should be modified by requiring larger in-car computer monitors, thereby decreasing the
vibration currently experienced with the in-car computer monitors. This new solution will
include enhanced mobile technology that is an integral part of the officer patrol function
including better global positioning technology {GPS) and integration with Computer Aided
Dispatch (CAD), automated license plate recognition software, mobile audio/video
recording, a more robust mobile records management system, court scheduling, mobile report
writing, and electronic citations application. This new solution will also ensure officer safety
by increasing sight line visibility within the new Chevrolet Caprice patrol cars.

After a rigorous product review process the solution determined to best meet the Police
Bureau’s requirements was the Panasonic product as provided by the existing contractor,
Feeney Wireless, Inc.

Feeney Wireless is an Oregon distributor and has been a very reliable supplier with a
history of excellent service to the City. Feeney has fostered a direct link between the
Police Bureau and the manufacturer and has provided important support when technical
issues have arisen. These efforts have resulted in a decrease in technical down time and

‘have provided Police Bureau subject matter experts, BTS management and support staff

valuable technical knowledge.



7. This Ordinance authorizes an extension to Price Agreement No. 41251 with Feeney Wireless
for an additional six months through March 31, 2014, in order to acquire new MDCs for
approximately 326 cars by adding $1,500,000.00 to the Price Agreement’s vaiue, resulting in

a new not-to-exceed value of $2,734,085.00.

8. Funding from the City’s replacement fund is available and has been approved for use with
this project. To help absorb the costs associated with this project, as part of the 2008 MDC
replacement project, a five year life cycle replacement (LCR) funding account was set up
with funds being collected since July 2009.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Chief Procurement Officer is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to Price
Agreement No. 41251with Feeney Wireless LI:C for an additional $1 ,500,000.00 in a form

similar to the contract amendment attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists as the City must have all MDCs
configured and installed by April 2014 in order to meet the end of support deadline for Windows
XP. Therefore; this ordinance shall bein full force and effect from and after its passage by the

Council.

Passed by the Council, ~ pya"14 2013 LaVonne Griffin-Valade
' Auditor of the-City of Portland

Mayor Charlie Hales By @ MO\/}(\/\W W

Christine Moody, : nputy
Chief Procurement Officer
Date Prepared: July 24,2013


http:1,500,000.00
http:of52,734,085.00
http:adding$1,500,000.00

Arnend

Agenda No.
ORDINANCE NQO

785 -

Title

186194

* Authorize-an-amendment-to a price agreement with Feeney Wireless, LLC, to add $1,500,000.00 for

additional purchases of Mobile Data Computer replacement laptops for the Portland Police Bureau and to

extend the term by six months (Ordinancey ; Qe Contrac)

[\,}0 (. 25‘)

INTRODUCED BY
Commissioner/Auditor:

Mayor Charlie Hales

CLERK USE:

AUG 09 2013

DATE FILED

COMMISSIONER APPROYAL \
"I

Mayor—Finance and Admini -"Hales

¥

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz

Position 2/Works - Fish

LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Auditor of the City of Portland

By: H )\/\/

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman

Position 4/Safety - Novick

BUREAU APPROVAL

Bureau: OMF Bureau of Busjness
Internal Services Q
OMF CAOQ: Jack D. Graham
Bureau Head: Bryant M. Enge

\

Prepared by: Christine Moody QJ\!
Date Prepared: July 24, 2013

-

Financial Impact & Public
Involvement Statement

Completed !Z Amends Budget D

Portland Policy Document
If “Yes” requires City Policy paragraph stated
in doc

t.
Yes ™ No X

City Auditor Office Approval:

required for Code Ordinances

/ City Attorney Approval:
required for contract, code, easement,
franchise, comp plan, charter

Council Meeting Date August 14,
2013

~ Deputy

ACTION TAKEN:

AGENDA

TIME CERTAIN []
Start time:

Total amount of time needed:
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA

COMMISSIONERS VOTED

CONSENT [X]

REGULAR []

Total amount of time needed:
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)

AS FOLLOWS:
YEAS NAYS
1. Fritz 1. Fritz \/
2. Fish 2. Fish v~
3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman l/
4. Novick 4. Novick v’
Hales Hales v’




